

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
11/3/2017 4:43 PM
NO. 49975-4-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

SERGEY FEDORUK, Appellant

FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR COWLITZ COUNTY
COWLITZ COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT CAUSE NO.11-1-00827-1

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Attorneys for Respondent:

RACHAEL R. PROBSTFELD, WSBA #37878
As Special Deputy Prosecutor for Cowlitz County

Clark County Prosecuting Attorney
1013 Franklin Street
PO Box 5000
Vancouver WA 98666-5000
Telephone (360) 397-2261

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
I. The trial court properly denied Fedoruk’s motion for a mistrial and determined that Fedoruk’s behavior was not related to competency concerns.	1
II. The trial court properly removed Fedoruk from the courtroom for disruptive behavior.	1
III. The trial court did not proceed with Fedoruk’s trial while he was incompetent in order to prevent a calendar conflict and the trial court properly denied Fedoruk’s motion to continue.....	1
IV. Fedoruk was properly shackled and this did not prejudice him.	1
V. The State does not intend to seek appellate costs.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
ARGUMENT	23
I. The trial court properly denied Fedoruk’s motion for a mistrial and determined that Fedoruk’s behavior was not related to competency concerns.	24
II. The trial court properly removed Fedoruk from the courtroom for disruptive behavior.	32
III. The Trial court did not proceed with Fedoruk’s trial while he was incompetent in order to prevent a calendar conflict and the trial court properly denied Fedoruk’s motion to continue.....	38
IV. Fedoruk was properly shackled and this did not prejudice him.	43
V. The State does not intend to seek appellate costs.....	47
CONCLUSION.....	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Badger v. Cardwell</i> , 587 F.2d 968, 974-75 (9th Cir. 1978).....	33
<i>Drope v. Missouri</i> , 420 U.S. 162, 95 S.Ct. 896, 43 L.Ed.2d 103 (1975). 24, 27, 28, 29	
<i>Illinois v. Allen</i> , 397 U.S. 337, 343, 90 S.Ct. 1057, 25 L.Ed.2d 353 (1970)	34, 44
<i>In re Fleming</i> , 142 Wn.2d 853, 16 P.3d 610 (2001).....	31
<i>Rhoden v. Rowland</i> , 10 F.3d 1457, 1459-60 (9th Cir. 1993).....	46
<i>Seattle v. Gordon</i> , 39 Wn.App. 437, 693 P.2d 741 (1972).....	31
<i>State v. Anene</i> , 149 Wn. App. 944, 205 P.3d 992 (2009)	27, 28, 29
<i>State v. Breedlove</i> , 79 Wn. App. 101, 900 P.2d 586 (1995).....	44
<i>State v. Castillo-Lopez</i> , 192 Wn. App. 741, 370 P.3d 589 (2016).....	40
<i>State v. Chapple</i> , 145 Wn.2d 310, 36 P.3d 1025 (2001).....	33, 34
<i>State v. DeWeese</i> , 117 Wn.2d 369, 816 P.2d 1 (1991)	33
<i>State v. Dodd</i> , 70 Wn.2d 513, 424 P.2d 302 (1967)	25, 30
<i>State v. Eldridge</i> , 17 Wn.App. 270, 562 P.2d 276 (1977)	25
<i>State v. Eller</i> , 84 Wn.2d 90, 524 P.2d 242 (1974).....	40
<i>State v. Emery</i> , 174 Wn.2d 741, 278 P.3d 653 (2012).....	26
<i>State v. Fedoruk</i> , 184 Wn. App. 866, 339 P.3d 233 (2014).....	1
<i>State v. Garcia</i> , 177 Wn.App. 769, 313 P.3d 422 (2013).....	26
<i>State v. Hahn</i> , 106 Wn.2d 885, 726 P.2d 25, (1986)	25
<i>State v. Hampton</i> , 184 Wn.2d 656, 361 P.3d 734 (2015)	25, 39, 40
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 122 Wn.App. 498, 94 P.3d 379 (2004).....	30
<i>State v. Hartzog</i> , 96 Wn.2d 383, 635 P.2d 694 (1981).....	44, 45
<i>State v. Heddrick</i> , 166 Wn.2d 898, 215 P.3d 201 (2009)	30
<i>State v. Hopson</i> , 113 Wn.2d 273, 778 P.2d 1014 (1989).....	25
<i>State v. Hutchinson</i> , 135 Wn.2d 863, 959 P.2d 1061 (1998).....	45, 46
<i>State v. Jaime</i> , 168 Wn.2d 857, 233 P.3d 554 (2010).....	43, 44
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 124 Wn.2d 57, 873 P.2d 514 (1994).....	26
<i>State v. Johnston</i> , 84 Wn.2d 572, 527 P.2d 1310 (1974).....	25
<i>State v. Kelly</i> , 32 Wn. App. 112, 645 P.2d 1146 (1982).....	39
<i>State v. Lord</i> , 117 Wn.2d 829, 822 P.2d 177 (1991)	31, 32
<i>State v. Ortiz</i> , 104 Wn.2d 479, 706 P.2d 1069 (1985).....	25
<i>State v. P.E.T.</i> , 174 Wn.App. 590, 300 P.3d 456 (2013)	26
<i>State v. Staten</i> , 60 Wn. App. 163, 802 P.2d 1384 (1991)	40
<i>State v. Turner</i> , 16 Wn.App. 292, 555 P.2d 1382 (1976)	40
<i>State v. Wicklund</i> , 96 Wn.2d 798, 638 P.2d 1241 (1982).....	24
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 785 F.3d 1337 (9th Cir. 2015).....	40, 41

United States v. Kizer, 569 F.2d 504, 506-07 (9th Cir. 1978) 33

Statutes

RCW 10.77.010(15)..... 24
RCW 10.77.050 24

Rules

CrR 3.4(a) 33
CrR 3.4(e) 32
